
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.32 on printing. For
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE 
Councillor Steve Cook
Nick Draper
Councillor Drew Heffernan
Simon McGrath
David Williams MBE JP
Councillor Annie Moral
Stan Anderson

Substitute Members:

Councillor Vincent Galligan

Date: Tuesday 23 June 2020 

Time:  2.00 pm

Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a 
physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our
website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and
Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda
23 June 2020 
1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair for 2020/21 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To note that the minutes of the meeting on 11 February 2020 
are not available and they will be reported, with the minutes of 
this meeting, to the next meeting of the Joint Cemetery Board. 

5 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 1 - 12

6 Abstract of Accounts 2019/20 13 - 36

7 Contractor report 37 - 44

8 Exclusion of the Public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following reports on the grounds 
that they are exempt from disclosure by virtue of paragraph(s) 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)

9 Client side update - Verbal report 

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership.



1

E:\Merton\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\6\AI00014669\$vo5wricr.docx

 MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD

Date:  23 June 2020
Agenda item: 
Wards: Borough Wide Merton and Sutton
Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
Lead officer:  Zoe Church
Lead member: 
Forward Plan reference number: 
Contact officer: 

Recommendation:

That the Annual Governance Statement be noted and agreed

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board (MSJCB) is required to 

prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 2019/20.  
This statement is required in order to comply with Regulation 6 (1b) of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. As a Joint Committee, 
MSJCB is one of the scheduled bodies for the purposes of these 
regulations.

1.2 This statement provides assurance to all stakeholders that MSJCB by 
utilising the established pr
[...]
onstraints and the July 2011 principles. We will deliver 
services that customers want and need and, where possible, involve our 
customers in service specification and design.  

The Authority is utilising best practice in project management/ transformation to 
assess the future direction of services and the required staff, process and IT 
development to deliver this change. Internal decision making structures have been 
established to maximise Authority wide assessment and development.

Page 7



4. Principle 4: Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the 
achievement of the intended outcomes

Delegations

4.1 The council’s constitution sets out the roles and responsibilities of the executive, 
non-executive, scrutiny and officer functions.

4.2 The functions of Council are set out in Article 4 of the constitution. These 
include responsibility for adopting and changing the constitution, policy 
framework and budget 

4.3 Cabinet (Article 7) has responsibility for carrying out all of the Council’s 
functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority.

Financial strategy and financial management

4.4 Both Merton and Sutton have well established procedures for compiling their 
multi-year financial and business strategies. These are reviewed and updated 
annually. Implicit within these plans is the need for MSJCB to break even so that 
they do not need to precept constituent authorities. 

4.5 The financial management of the Council and the cemetery is conducted in 
accordance with the Financial Regulations set out in the Constitution. The 
Council has designated the Director of Corporate Services,) as the Chief 
Financial Officer in accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972. The Council has in place a four-year medium-term financial strategy that 
was agreed at Council in October 2019 and is updated annually supporting the 
Council’s strategic objectives. The financial strategy ensures the economical, 
effective and efficient use of resources including a financial management 
process for reporting the Council’s financial standing.

4.5.1 Internal audit is responsible for monitoring the quality and effectiveness of 
internal controls. Using the Council’s risk registers and an audit needs 
assessment, a plan of internal audit work is developed. The outcome of the 
internal audit risk-based work is reported to Directors and regularly to the 
Standards and General Purposes Committee. Implementation of 
recommendations is monitored, and progress reported. Regular Fraud update 
reports are presented to the Standards and General Purposes committee by the 
SWLFP.

4.5.2 Internal Audit also review and sign off the Small Bodies Return submitted by the 
Board to External Audit.

Policy and decision making

4.6 Policy and decision making is undertaken by the Board which is compiled from 5 
Merton and 5 Sutton Councillors. Normally there are two meetings of the Board 

Page 8



each year.

Performance management

4.7 The Board receive regular performance reports from the Client and Contractor 
at each meeting of the Board.

5. Principle 5: Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of 
its leadership and the individuals within it 

5.1 The Board are responsible for the governance of the Cemetery. 

5.2     The authority’s financial management arrangements conform to the governance 
requirements of the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer 
in Local Government (2010).

5.3 Development needs members/officers

5.4 Members –A members’ development plan is in place and this is adapted to meet 
arising needs. Induction training is provided for all new members.

5.5 Officers – All council employees (except those on probation) will have an annual 
appraisal. Training needs are identified through staff appraisals and training can 
now be booked on the council’s iTrent System. The Council has Induction 
workshops throughout the year for new starters 
[...]
d by the Steering Group as the review of 
effectiveness of the Corporate Governance Framework and Internal Control. 
Internal Audit Annual Report.

9        Impact of Covid 19 
 
9.1      The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in March 2020, changed the governance 

arrangements in the council as it focused on the crisis. 
 

 The council adopted formal London Resilience (Gold, Silver, Bronze) 
arrangements to manage the coronavirus response in the borough. This 
comprised a Gold Command team consisting of CMT members meeting 
regularly to discuss complex decisions, a Silver level group initially 
meeting daily to bring all decisions to one place and consider their 
impact and Bronze level departmental meetings , where issues around 
staffing levels and service provision are resolved .

 Formal Committees have continued to meet, including Cabinet, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the Planning Application and 
Licensing Committees. The Annual Meeting has been postponed until 
the autumn but there is a plan to hold an ordinary meeting of full Council 
in July to all for appropriate member oversight.

 A Covid 19 risk register was set up with daily updates to ensure 
oversight and control of the main risk areas.

 Additional funding has been provided by central government to local 
authorities to cover additional costs. Funding has also been provided for 
Business and the voluntary sector. This by no means covers the full 
amount of the costs incurred and the income foregone as a result of the 
pandemic and officers and members are working closely to understand 
what this means for the Council’s medium-term financial strategy.

 Redeployment of council employees to key areas in place.

9.2      During 2020/21, the council will need to consider preparations to return to a new 
‘normal’, lessons learnt and assessing the long-term impact and consequences

Page 11



10. Follow up of  2019/20  Improvement Plan and Improvement Plan 2020-21

10.1 The improvement actions below have been identified as part of the AGS for 
2019-20 and Improvement Plan for 2020-21.

Action Lead
Review of Roles and 
Responsibilities

Client Side Officer Ongoing
A review of service provision is currently being 
undertaken with the contractor.

New in 2020-21
Covid 19 Client Side 

Officer/Treasurer
Consider preparations to return to a new ‘normal’, 
lessons learnt and assessing the long-term impact 
and consequences.

11. Chair of the Board Clerk to the Board

Page 12



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
Date:  23 June 2019

Wards:   Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject: ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
Lead officer: Zoe Church 

Recommendations: 

A. To receive and approve the Draft Abstract of Accounts for 2019-20 
B. To approve the Annual Audit Return for 2019-20 (Appendix E) 
C. To approve the revised revenue estimates for 2020/21 in Appendix H 
D. Review and Agree the Risk Register as at June 2019 in Appendix I 
E. To approve investment of up to £600k of the Common Fund to generate 

higher returns. 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1 This report presents MSJCB’s Accounts for 2019-20 which comply with the 

CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice which is compliant with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In addition, this report proposes a 
revised 2020-21 Budget for Approval

2. Details
2.1 The statement of accounts for 2019-20 are attached to this report. It includes 

the details of actuals for 2018/2019 for comparison purposes. The accounts 
are subject to external audit. The cemetery has made a surplus this year of
£261,939.

2.2 The principal under/over spending areas when compared to budget are as
follows: -

Area Variance  Reason 
£ 

Employees (99.56) 

Running 
Expenses (37,862.89) 

Underspend on Building 
Maintenance, Legal Services 
and Consultants 

Special Projects 
(90,723.25) 

Start of some Special Projects 
Delayed and others have not 
started 

Income (121,943.43) 
Estimated Profit Share for 
18/19 £72k and 19/20 £48K 

(250,629.13) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

2.3 Breakdown of Debtors/Pre Payments 
The table below provides a breakdown of debtors and pre payments as at 
31st March 2019 

SUNDRY DEBTORS AND PRE PAYMENTS 
Idverde Guaranteed Income Due February & March 70,939 
Idverde Income Share above the threshold 2018/19 72,000 
Idverde Income Share above the threshold 2019/20 48,000 

190,939 

2.4 Breakdown of Sundry Creditors 
The table below provides a breakdown of sundry creditors as at 31st March 
2019 
SUNDRY CREDITORS 
Surrey County Council - Pension Management 37,000 

37,000 

2.5 Fund balances and reserves 
2.6 Members should note the overall level of the Common Fund Balance to be 

£1,024,708. Officers will progress investment of up to £600k in a longer term 
investment to generate higher returns. 

2.7 Revised Estimates 2020-21 
2.8 Attached as Appendix H is the Revised Estimates for the Cemetery for 2020-

21 for approval by the Board. 
3. Alternative options
3.1 None for the purposes of this report
4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
4.1 None for the purposes of this report
5. Timetable
5.1 None for the purposes of this report
6. Financial, resource and property implications
6.1 As contained in the body of the report
7. Legal and statutory implications
7.1 None for the purposes of this report
8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
8.1 None for the purposes of this report
9. Risk management and health and safety implications
9.1 Review of risks and issues in relation to the Board are considered as part of

the Client Side Report.

Page 14

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

10. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this
report and form part of the report

Appendices A – Movement in Reserves 
B – Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2020 
C – Income and Expenditure Account 

2019-20 
D – Cash Flow Statement 
E – Copy of Annual Return 2019-20 to 
Auditors 
F – Asset Register 
G – Precept History 
H – Revised 2020/21 Estimates 
I – Risk Register June 2020 

11. Background Papers – the following documents have been relied on in
drawing up this report but do not form part of the report

11.1 Closing files, Budget files and Budgetary Control files in the Corporate
Services Department

12. Contacts
• Report author:

− Name: Name: Zoe Church
− Tel: 0208 545 3451
− email:  zoe.church@merton.gov.uk

• Meeting arrangements - Democratic Services:
− email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
− Tel: 020 8545 3356/3357/3359/3361/3616

• All press contacts - Merton’s Press office:
− email: press@merton.gov.uk
− Tel: 020 8545 3181

• London Borough of Merton:
− Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX
− Tel: 020 8274 4901

Page 15

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
mailto:zoe.church@merton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


www.merton.gov.uk 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 

ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020 

Treasurer of the Board 

Merton Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
Surrey 
SM4 5DX 

Page 16

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 

ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

STATEMENT OF MAIN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the latest Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. There was a change in the basis of accounting during 1995/96. In prior 
years accounts have been prepared on an income and expenditure basis. Since 
1996/97, the accounts have been prepared on an accruals basis. The Revenue 
Account therefore includes all sums due to the Board in respect of the financial year 
and all sums payable for work done or goods received during the year.  

The accounts have been produced in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice which 
is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

Capital expenditure defined as expendit
[...]
rated from 
individual burials. In 
addition, the Board may 
need to reconsider the 
length of time over 
which the extension 
loans are paid off. The 
initial surge in income 
would be offset by lower 
expected income levels 
for a period of time, and 
the Board may struggle 
to break even over this 
period.  

SP 

9 12-Jun-
2020

Business Continuity Plan 
in place which would use 
MSJC for mass burials if 
necessary – Covid 19 is 
not currently classified as 
a Pandemic. 

Information from the 
contractor has confirmed 
that there has been an 
initial surge in income 
which officers envisage 
will reduce to lower 
ongoing income during the 
financial year 2020-21. 
Officers will continue to 
monitor the impact of 
Covid 19 on income 
levels. 

12 Jun 2020 

9 23-Jan-
2020

4 14-Jan-
2020

4 19-Jun-
2019

Doug Napier 
MSJCB07a Poor 

operational 
service delivery 

Issue 

Poor service delivery 
achieved under 

contracting 
arrangements  

The risk is that there will 
be a negative 
operational effect as a 
consequence of the 
externalisation of Merton 
and Sutton office 
administration, grounds 
maintenance and grave 
digging services.  

Negative impact on 
service efficiency and 
quality leading to 
potential consequences 
in terms of reputation 
and lower income.  

R 

6 12-Jun-
2020

   - Client-side monitor the 
performance of the 
contract and the level of 
complaints 

- Regular contractor 
reports are now being 
received by the Board 

- Resources have been 
set aside to undertake 
memorial safety and 
bearer beam replacement 
work 

- The situation in respect 
of some reports of 
overflowing waste bins 
continues to be monitored 

12 Jun 2020 

6 12-Jun-
2020

6 14-Jan-
2020

6 19-Jun-
2019

Appendix I

P
age 34



Risk Owner Code & Name Risk or 
Issue Risk Description Cause(s) Consequence(s) Impact 

code Matrix Current Score & Review 
History Control Actions Date 

provided 

Zoe Church 

MSJCB07b 
Maintaining the 
MSJCB pension 

fund 

Issue  
MSJCB has a 

separate mature 
pension fund  

The risk is that the 
mature pension fund for 
which we anticipate the 
deficit will increase at 
each Actuarial 
revaluation.  

Short, Medium and 
Long Term Pension 
implications from 
additional funding to 
maintain the pension 
fund  

SP  

 

1  
12-Jun-

2020 The Actuarial Revaluation 
has confirmed that the 
fund is in a positive 
position, the contribution 
has been reduced in the 
revised budget and it is 
recommended that this 
item is REMOVED from 
the register 

12 Jun 2020 

3  
14-Jan-

2020 

6  
19-Jun-

2019 

6  
05-Jun-

2019 

Doug Napier 

MSJCB07c 
Failure of 

contracting-out 
arrangements 

Risk  
Withdrawal of the 

contractor from the 
contract 

There is a risk that the 
contractor may withdraw 
from the contract and 
that Merton would need 
to re-provide the service.  
It is unclear whether the 
chances of this 
happening are 
heightened by Brexit  

Withdrawal from the 
contract either by design 
or through 
administration / 
liquidation will have an 
impact upon service 
provision during the 
interim changeover 
period whilst Merton re-
provides the service.  

R  

 

8  
12-Jun-

2020 Recent contract 
negotiations are currently 
concluding with little 
impact on MSJCB income 
and expenditure. 
However, score has not 
changed due to the 
possible longer term 
impact of Covid 19. 

12 Jun 2020 

8  
12-Jun-

2020 

8  
14-Jan-

2020 

8  
19-Jun-

2019 

 
  

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
Date: June 2020 
 
Wards; Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject: Contractor Report   
 
 

 
1. That Members review the information and note the content of the 

report. 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report to the Board reviews the activity from January 2020 to May 

2020 and details the work activity for this period. It is intended that a 
report is presented to each meeting of the Board covering key areas of 
activity. 
 

1.2 The report will cover the following areas. 
 

1.2.1 Key performance activity 
1.2.2 Complaints and compliments 
1.2.3 Income 
 
2. Details 
 
2.1 Key Performance Activity 
 
2.1.1 Grounds Maintenance 

Scheduled works continued with a focus on critical tasks such as grass 
cutting, burials, topping up graves, and maintaining the planting and 
upkeep service.  
 
Health and Safety Audit of Headstone Testing 
This was suspended while Merton Council and Sutton Council finalised 
the memorial testing procedure.  A decision by Merton and Sutton is 
still required as what to do with memorials which have failed the test 
and the families do not arrange for repairs. 
Appendix 1 Letter to grave owner informing of failure of memorial.  
 
New Bearer Beams/Replacement 
The project started on January 13th 2020 arranged directly by Merton 
Council.  To date only one beam has been installed, however, during 
the installation of this beam, Idverde highlighted on a number of 
occasions that the beam was not fit for purpose. 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



COVID 19 
 
Idverde, in partnership with Merton and Sutton produced the Cemetery 
Business Continuity plan for dealing COVID 19. A weekly meeting with 
Merton, Sutton and idverde takes place to discuss the service activities 
to ensure that the service provided is safe and managed in accordance 
to government and industry guidelines,  
 
Extra machinery was hired and grave shoring equipment was 
purchased by Merton and Sutton. Burial numbers increased from 
March 2020, resulting in and a third additional burial time slot being 
introduced at 3.30pm Monday to Friday to cope with the increased 
demand, this was also introduced on Saturdays. The chapel in line with 
government guidelines was closed with only grave side services taking 
place.  
 
At the height of COVID 19 the mourner number was six, this has now 
been increased to ten.  The cemetery opening times changed to 3pm 
Monday to Friday t
[...]
rs for the period January 2020 to May 2020 
 
 

  2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 

January 22 25 21 23 22 

February 16 13 26 16 25 

March 24 13 26 22 20 

April 48 15 23 14 18 

May 30 28 21 27 21 

June  18 17 23 26 

July  13 15 19 12 

August  19 25 18 15 

September  17 21 24 15 

October  19 22 18 26 

November  13 21 18 19 

December  12 18 14 24 

TOTAL   205 256 236 243 

 
 

 

 

Page 41



Appendix 3 
 
 

Merton & Sutton Joint Cemetery Income January 1st 2020 to May 18th 2020 
 

MERTON & 
SUTTON 

Jan Feb  March  April  May Total 

Purchase & Interments £51,885 £47,970 £72,948 £161,643 £80,420 £414,868 

Memorials permits £2,148 £2,261 £2,896 £100 £275 £7,680 

Transfer of ownership £824 £1,233 £206 £103  £2,366 

Planting and Upkeep £52 £12,723 £10,702 £877  £24,354 

TOTAL: £54,909 £64,187 £86,752 £162,725 £80,695 £449,268 
 

                

It is important to note that due to approved banking protocols it is only possible 
at this point in time to confirm May income from 1st May to 18th May only. All 

monthly income totals will be fully reconciled at contract year end 

 

 

   

      

                

         

  

     

         
  

     

P
age 42



         

  

     

         

  

     

                

 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	6 Abstract of Accounts 2019/20
	MSJCB Closing Report 2019-20 with all appendices
	MSJCB Closing Report 2019-20
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1 This report presents MSJCB’s Accounts for 2098-20 which comply with the CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice which is compliant with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In addition, this report proposes a revised 2020-21 Budget for Ap...

	2. Details
	2.1 The statement of accounts for 2019-20 is attached to this report. It includes the details of actuals for 2018/2019 for comparison purposes. The accounts are subject to external audit. The cemetery has made 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
23 JUNE 2020
(2.00 pm - 3.05 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Steve Cook, 

Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Drew Heffernan, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor David Williams and 
Councillor Annie Moral

ALSO PRESENT: Zoe Church (Treasurer to the Board)
Stella Akintan (Democratic Services Officer - virtual meeting 
host) 
Louise Fleming (Acting Clerk to the Board)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR 2020/21 (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED that 
1. Councillor Drew Heffernan be elected Chair of the Merton and Sutton Joint 

Cemetery Board for the 2020/21 municipal year; and
2. Councillor David Williams be elected Vice Chair of the Merton and Sutton Joint 

Cemetery Board for the municipal year.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stan Anderson.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting were not available and would 
be reported to the next meeting of the Board.

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 (Agenda Item 5)

The Treasurer to the Board presented the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
and drew Members’ attention to section 10 of the report which set out the actions 
undertaken in 2019/20 and the actions to be undertaken in 2020/21, particularly on 
the recovery from Covid-19.

Members expressed concern that the Client Side Manager was not present at the 
meeting as it was felt that there may be particular questions or points of clarification 
needed.  The Chair asked Members to forward any questions they had to the Clerk 
for the Client Side Manager and a separate briefing with him could be arranged if 
required.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be noted and agreed.

6 ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 (Agenda Item 6)

The Treasurer presented the Abstract of Accounts 2019/20, drawing Members 
attention to significant negotiations with idverde during the year relating to income 
and confirmation had been received that income would be received in accordance 
with the original agreement, therefore there had been a large adjustment for income 
due in 2018/19 and 2019/20.  In addition there were a number of projects due to be 
undertaken during the year, specifically around bearer beams and the safety of 
memorials.  There were delays to start the programme due to testing of memorials to 
be undertaken and an update was included in the Contractor report in the following 
item.  The programme of works was due to go ahead when the Pandemic hit and 
therefore the work due to be undertaken during March had to be delayed and this 
also resulted in a substantial underspend.

The Treasurer advised that a number of funds and balances had been cleared down 
and with the additional income, the common fund was just over £1m and therefore it 
was proposed that approximately £600k of that be invested to generate some more 
income for the Board going forward.  The pension fund was now in a positive position 
and there would be no secondary charge, so the revenue estimate had been 
adjusted accordingly.

The Accounts had already been signed off by the Council’s internal auditors and 
once approved would be sent to the external auditors for review and sign off.  The 
Treasurer drew Members attention to the impact of Covid-19 on the income levels 
and internment levels.

In response to Members’ questions, the Treasurer advised:
 Officers were monitoring the impact of reduced internments on income closely 

and these were detailed in the Contractor report at the following item.  
Interments were significantly higher in April but had started to come down 
again in May and it was anticipated that these would be below normal levels 
for some time.  Financial information would be requested from idverde after 
the summer and analysis would be carried out to identify any trends and this 
information would be circulated to Members.

 Officers were not anticipating a big difference in internments over the course 
of the whole financial year and the risk register reflected that they would return 
to normal levels.  Officers had been very prudent in their forecasts, however 
there were healthy reserves to cushion fluctuations and the situation would be 
monitored closely.

 The recommendation could be amended to progress early repayment of the 
original loan to Merton and Sutton, rather than invest £600k.

 As bearer beams deteriorated with age, they were being replaced with better 
quality beams.

 The triannual actuarial evaluation of the pension fund confirmed a positive 
position for the fund requiring no secondary contribution.



3

 There was a specialist investment officer in the Council whose advice would 
be sought in the event that the Board was minded to approve in investment of 
funds.

 The next meeting was due to take place in February 2021, at which point 
officers would have a clearer view of the impact of the Pandemic on the 
finances.

The following question was asked, which would be forwarded to the Client Side 
Manager for a response:

 The budget had been increased to account for what was not spent last year on 
the replacement of the bearer beams.  Would this money replace all the 
bearer beams, or are there others left to replace in subsequent years?

Members asked if there was a way of expressing pandemic deaths in the risk register 
in a more sensitive way.  It was acknowledged that there was a need to assess and 
report risk in a factual way, some felt that it should also be mindful of the language 
used in a public document.  The Chair asked that the comments be reflected in the 
minutes as it was not possible to amend the wording of the risk register in a 
satisfactory way.

RESOLVED

1. To receive and approve the Draft Abstract of Accounts for 2019-20
2. To approve the Annual Audit Return for 2019-20 (Appendix E)
3. To approve the revised revenue estimates for 2020/21 in Appendix H
4. Review and Agree the Risk Register as at June 2020 in Appendix I
5. That officers progress the early loan repayment of up to £600k to Merton and 

Sutton Councils

7 CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Treasurer presented the Contractor report and drew Members attention to the 
section on the replacement bearer beams and Covid-19 response, which included an 
extra burial slot each day to deal with the increased numbers.  It was noted that users 
of the service had been complimentary and the complaints received had been 
relating to the impact of central Government guidance.  

The Board wished to express their thanks to the cemetery staff for the additional work 
undertaken and the Chair asked that a letter of thanks be sent to the Cemetery 
Manager on behalf of the Board.

The following question was asked and comments made, which would be forwarded to 
the Client Side Manager for a response:

 The report stated that one of the bearer beams was not fit for purpose and it is 
unclear whether it was the replacement beam that was not fit for purpose.  If 
this is the case, why did that happen?

 Is there a longer term scheme to replace all failed beams across the cemetery 
and how much extra money would that require and when?



4

 It was important that going forward, any report of the Contractor being 
presented to the Board should include a response to the issues raised from 
Merton.

 Had any letters been sent out to grave owners regarding headstones which 
had been failed a safety.

RESOLVED that the contractor report be noted.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)

9 CLIENT SIDE UPDATE - VERBAL REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED that 
1. The verbal update from the Client Side Manager, who could not be present at 

the meeting, be noted.
2. The Board requests that, in the event that the Client Side Manager could not 

be present at any future meetings, a substitute attend in their place.
3. That any questions of clarification be forwarded to the Client Side Manager for 

a response after the meeting.


